At 31 December 2013, 4,100,326 ordinary shares of 5.2 pence were held by the EBT (2012: 10,834,000 ordinary shares of 2 pence). The market
value of these shares was £595k (2012: £1,246k). Additionally, the EBT received cash in December 2013 following its election for B shares in the
return of cash to shareholders. The cash balance held by the EBT on 31 December 2013 was £790k.

OVERVIEW
STRATEGIC REPORT

WWW.PVCRYSTALOX.COM

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2013 | PV CRYSTALOX SOLAR PLC 85

GOVERNANCE
FINANCIAL STATEM

ENTS

4. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
2013

£’000
2012

£’000

Accruals and deferred income 267 337

5. Related party transactions
The Company has taken advantage of the FRS 8 exemption to not disclose transactions with other wholly owned members of its Group.

Transactions with key management personnel are disclosed in the Group accounts.

6. Called up share capital
The return of cash to shareholders (see note 11) was accompanied by a 5 for 13 share consolidation to maintain broad comparability
of the share price and return per share before and after the creation of the B and C shares.

Ordinary shares of 5.2 pence each (2012: 2.0 pence).
2013

Shares
2013

£’000
2012

Shares
2012

£’000

Allotted, called up and fully paid
At 1 January 416,725,335 8,335 416,725,335  8,335

Share consolidation (note 35) (256,446,360) — — —
At 31 December 160,278,975 8,335 416,725,335 8,335

7. Reconciliation of movements in shareholders’ funds

Share
capital

£’000

Share
premium

£’000

Other
reserves

£’000

Shares
held

by the
EBT

£’000

Share-based
payment
reserve

£’000

Retained
earnings

£’000

Total
equity
£’000

As at 1 January 2012 8,335 51,248 — (6,350) 624 21,083 74,940

Dividends paid in the year — — — — — — —

Share-based payment charge — — — — 326 — 326

Transactions with owners — — — — 326 — 326

Loss for the year — — — — — (668) (668)

Total comprehensive income — — — — — (668) (668)

As at 31 December 2012 8,335 51,248 — (6,350) 950 20,415 74,598

As at 1 January 2013 8,335 51,248 — (6,350) 950 20,415 74,598
Shareholder return — — — — — (30,213) (30,213)

Issue and redemption of B shares — (20,896) 20,896 — — — —

Share-based payment charge — — — — 105 — 105

Award of shares — — — 101 — — 874

B share capital in shares for the EBT — — — 773 — — 773

Transactions with owners — (20,896) 20,896 874 105 (30,213) (29,234)

Profit for the year — — — — — 19,273 19,273

Total comprehensive income — — — — — 19,273 19,273

As at 31 December 2013 8,335 30,353 20,896 (5,476) 1,055 9,475 58,384

WWW.PVCRYSTALOX.COM

86 PV CRYSTALOX SOLAR PLC | ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2013

8. Share-based payment plans
The Group established the PV Crystalox Solar PLC EBT on 18 January 2007, which has acquired, and may in the future acquire,
the Company’s ordinary shares for the benefit of the Group’s employees.

The Group currently has three share incentive plans in operation which are satisfied by grants from the EBT.

PV Crystalox Solar PLC Performance Share Plan (“PSP”)
This plan was approved by shareholders at the 2011 AGM under which awards are made to employees, including executive directors,